First statute to amend the study and examination regulations for the doctoral study programme (the graduate class) "Business Administration and Economics" in the Faculty of Business, Economics and Social Sciences at the University of Hohenheim

from 13 February 2015

Based on Sec. 19(2)(2)(9), Sec. 38(2)(5), and Secs. 30 and 32(3 and 4) of the State Higher Education Act (LHG, Landeshochschulgesetz) from 1 January 2005 (Law Gazette, p.1), amended last by Article 1 of the Third Higher Education Law Amendment Act from 1 April 2014 (Law Gazette, p. 99), the University of Hohenheim Senate passed the following amendment statute on 4 February 2015.

The President approved the amendment statute pursuant to Sec. 32(3)(1) LHG on 13 February 2015.

Article 1

The study and examination regulations for the doctoral study programme (the graduate class) "Business Administration and Economics" in the Faculty of Business, Economics and Social Sciences at the University of Hohenheim from 17 February 2014 (published in University of Hohenheim Official Notifications No. 941 from 17 February 2014) is amended as follows:

1. The following sentences 3 and 4 have been added to Sec. 3(4)(2):

"This provision also applies to professors at universities of applied sciences or the Baden-Württemberg Cooperative State University (DHBW) insofar as they are supervisors or potential second reviewers. If professors from universities of applied sciences or the DHBW are supervisors, the co-supervisor (professor or university of private lecturer) appointed by the doctoral committee is also a member of the advisory team."

2. Sec. 5(4) has been amended as follows:

- a) In sentence 2, the words "seminar module" have been replaced by the words "elective module".
- **b)** In sentence 3, a typographical error in the German version was fixed.

Article 2

These regulations shall enter into force on the day after they have been published in the University of Hohenheim's Official Notifications.

Stuttgart, 13 February 2015

Signed

Professor Dr. Stephan Dabbert

- President -